OP \$40.00 2294907

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM581523

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Fairchild Industrial Products Company		04/26/2018	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Rotork plc
Street Address:	Rotork House, Brassmill Lane
City:	Bath
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	BA1 3JQ
Entity Type:	Public Limited Company: ENGLAND AND WALES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2294907	F FAIRCHILD INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS COMPANY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2066228020

Email: trademark@carneylaw.com

Correspondent Name: Ashley K. Long

Address Line 1: Carney Badley Spellman P.S., 701 5th Ave

Address Line 2: Suite 3600

Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	WYN003-0153
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ashley K. Long
SIGNATURE:	/Ashley K. Long/
DATE SIGNED:	06/16/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006971 FRAME: 0422

BE IT KNOWN that I, **Timothy Edward Pyper** of Stock Farm, Littleton-upon-Severn Bristol BS35 1NL, United Kingdom, a duly authorised notary public, **CERTIFY** that:

- 1. I have compared the signatures of Jonathan Mark Davis on the Assignment annexed to this certificate with the specimen of his signature which I keep in my protocol, and I have satisfied myself as to his identity and of his signatures on this document;
- The company styled **Rotork plc** ("Rotork") is a company with limited liability duly incorporated in England and Wales on 12th February 1957 with the name Kingswood Engineering Company Limited, registered with number 578327, and existing in accordance with English law, with registered office at Rotork House, Brassmill Lane, Bath BA1 3JQ, United Kingdom;
- Jonathan Mark Davis is a director of and has authority to execute the Assignment on behalf of Rotork and the Assignment has been duly executed by Rotork;
- Fairchild Industrial Products Company is a company duly incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware and has the corporate power and authority to execute, deliver and perform its obligations under the Assignment;
- Jonathan Mark Davis is a Director and the Chairman of the Board of Directors of Fairchild and has authority to execute the same on behalf of Fairchild and the Assignment has been duly executed by Fairchild.

SIGNED and Spaled at Littleton-upon-Severn on the 27th April 2018

Notary Public V Ingland and Wales

tocol number 48A/18

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006971 FRAME: 0423

RETWEEN:

- FAIRCHILD INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS COMPANY, a US company with a business address at 3920 West Point Blvd, 27103 Winston-Salem North Carolina, United States ("Assignor"); AND
- ROTORK PLC, a company organised under the laws of England and Wales (company registration no. 00578327), with a business address at Rotork House, Brassmill Lane, Bath, BA1 3JQ, United Kingdom ("Assignee")

ECITALS:

- Assignor is the registered proprietor of the trade mark, details of which are set out in the Schedule hereto (the "Trade Marks").
- b) As a matter of bona fide internal reorganisation, the Assignor has agreed to assign to the Assignee the Trade Mark, and all right, title and interest therein together with any goodwill residing in and symbolised by the Trade Mark, for the consideration and on the terms and conditions hereinafter stated.

CHERATIVE PROVISIONS:

ASSIGNMENT

Now it is therefore agreed that in return for the Assignee paying the costs of these assignments, the Assignor (with full title guarantee) HEREBY ASSIGNS and transfers to Assignee all of its estate, right, title and interest in the Trade Marks including all statutory and common law rights and goodwill attaching thereto and the right to sue for past infringements and passing off and to retain any damages or account of profits obtained as a result of such action.

SCHEDULE

Mark	Country	Classes	Registration No.
	Brazil	09	830730320
HED	Brazil	09	830709150
	China	07	5614487
HILD	China	07	5614489
L O	India	09	1659023
ILD	India	09	1659022

AIRCHILD	International Protocol	09	1055673
	(designating		
	Australia,		
	European		
	Union, Russian		The state of the s
	Federation,		
	Vietnam)		400000
	International	09	1055998
	Protocol (designating		
	Australia,		
	European		
	Union, Russian		
	Federation,		
	Vietnam)		
	Mexico	09	1277712
NIRCHILD	Mexico	09	1339503
FAIRCHILD	United States	09	2294907
OLDTOP	United States	09	4270616
OLDCAP	United States	09	4276610
& BOSS	United States	09	3651717
	United States	07 09	3365867
#RCHILD	United States	07 09	3365868

WITNESS whereof this assignment was duly executed for and on behalf of the Parties the day and affirst above written.

ed by:		Signed By:	
CHILD INDUSTRIAL	PRODUCTS COMPANY	ROTORK PLC	
Mature:		Signature:	
Janathor	Nak Dans	Name: <u>Jonathan Mo</u>	M Dan
26/64/2	018	Date: <u>26/04/2018</u>	

TRADEMARK REEL: 006971 FRAME: 0425

06/16/2020